Glidden-Ralston Community School District
P.O. Box 488
602 Idaho St.
Glidden, 1A 51443

Board of Education Meeting
November 18, 2019
Chorus Room
4:30 P.M.

Agenda-Retiring Board

1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:36 PM by President Schon.

2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Schon, Buss, Koehler, Thielen and Soyer. Also present were Superintendent
Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.

Staff Presentation - None

Consent Agenda

. Approval of the agenda

. Approval of the minutes

. Approval of the bills

. Approval of the financial reports

. Approve open enrollment application(s)

. Personnel issues

. Fundraisers

Motion by Buss, seconded by Koehler to approve the consent agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
There were no open enrollment application(s), personnel issues or fundraisers to approve.

Official Canvas of Votes

The official results of the resent election for school board members have been reported as follows:

NoOUu s, WNR

Todd Koehler Received one hundred sixty-nine (169) votes
Mike Schulze Received one hundred ninety-six (196) votes
Scattering Received sixteen (16) voted

Total Three hundred eighty-one (381) votes

To Fill Vacancy

Christopher J. Soyer Received two hundred twenty-one (221) votes
Scattering Received four (4) votes

Total Two hundred twenty-five (225) votes

Discussion Items

1. Review of ending balances for fiscal 2018-19

The Board reviewed the ending balances for all funds for fiscal year 2018-19.

Action Items

1. Adjourn the retiring board

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Koehler to adjourn the retiring Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The retiring board adjourned at 4:41 PM.

Tentative Agenda — New Board

1. Call to order — Board Secretary

The new Board was called to order by Board Secretary Denise Best at 4:42 PM.

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to the incoming Board members Chris Soyer, Mike Schulze and
Todd Koehler.

2. Election of Board President

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to nominate Renee Schon as Board President.

Roll call vote for Renee Schon as Board President: Ayes: Schon, Koehler, Thielen, Soyer, Schulze Nays: none
Motion carried. 5-0

3. Administer Oath to Newly Elected President

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office the newly elected Board President, Renee Schon.
4. Election of Board Vice-President

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Schulze to nominate Todd Koehler as Board Vice-President.

Roll call vote for Todd Koehler as Board Vice-President: Ayes: Schon, Koehler, Thielen, Soyer, Schulze. Nays: None




Motion carried 5-0
5. Administer Oath to Newly Elected Vice-President
Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to newly elected Board Vice-President, Todd Koehler.
6. Adopt Written Rules and Procedures for the conduct of Board Meeting
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to adopt Roberts Rules of Order for the conduct of Board meetings as presented to the
Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
7. Determine the time for regular School Board meetings
Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to approve the 3 Monday of each month at 4:30 PM for the regular Board meetings as
presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mr. Troutman
e  ISASP - Standardized Testing update
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e  Booster Club — new tarp system, school purchased new chairs
Volleyball coaching update
e Intown bus route update
e |ASB Convention
4. For the “Good of the School” comments
Schon:
e  Veterans Day Program
e All District Football Players & All Conference Volleyball Players
e  High School Students and Board members attending the hockey game
e  Students representing Glidden-Ralston at the Rewind Football/Volleyball event
e  Kelsey Gray — State Swim Meet
Mr. Lensch:
e  Acknowledge Linda Buss for her 8 years of service to the School Board
e Jacky Sklenar for her work with the Cheer program
Discussion Items
1. Work session agenda
The Board discussed items to be on the work session agenda.
2. Operations sharing
Mr. Lensch discussed with the Board sharing a custodian with Paton-Churdan CSD. This would defray 20% of one salary.
3. Legislative Update
Mr. Lensch presented to the Board the updates concerning the new Legislative Session.
Action Items
1. SBRC Application
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the SBRC Application requesting the maximum on-time funding modified
supplemental amount of spending authority in the amount of $89,440.00 due to the increase in enrollment for the 2019-20
school year as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
2. Operations Sharing
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Schulze to approve the sharing of one custodian at 20% with Paton-Churdan CSD as presented
to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
3. Early graduation requests
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to approve the early graduation requests pending the completion of all requirements
as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Adjournment
Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to adjourn the regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School. All voted aye, motion
carried.
The Board adjourned at 5:35 PM
There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be December 16, 2019 at
4:30 PM.

NOVEMBER BILLS
GENERAL FUND



Ace Hardware

Amanda Maile

Apple Inc

Bomgaars

Briggs Inc.

CASH

Carroll Community School
Carroll Control Systems,Inc.
Carroll Glass

Carroll Refuse Service
Carroll Refuse Service
CenterPoint Energy Services
City Of Glidden

Counsel

Culligan Water Conditioning

Des Moines Area Comm College

Doyle Hunt

Drees Co.

Feld Fire

Glidden Grocery

Heartland Area Ed Agency 11
lowa Communications Network

lowa School Finance Information Service

lowa State University

Julie Leonard

Kabel Business Services
Kelsie Richardson
Laminatior.com

Learning Without Tears
Linde Equipment Co.,inc.
Market on 30

Martin Bros.

Mary Ann Borkowski
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.
Midwest Wholesale Building
O'Halloran International,Inc.
Presto-X

Region XII

Scholastic Book Fairs

Storey Kenworthy
Timberline Billing Service LLC
Western lowa Networks
TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND

Comes Investments
Covermaster

Fareway

G-R Booster Club

Glidden Grocery
Glidden-Ralston Comm School

Maint. Supplies
NSTA Conference
Tech Supplies
Maint. Supplies
Maint. Supplies
Book Fair Change
Parts & Labor
Water System Test
Window Repair
Monthly Trash
Monthly Trash
Utilities

Utilities

Copies

Rent

STOP Class

DOT Physical
Water Fountain

Quarterly Sec. Monitoring

Supplies
FastBridge Access
Internet

Fall Workshop
Registration
Mileage

Admin Fee
Mand Reporter
Roller

SPED Supplies
Maint. Supplies
Supplies

Maint Supplies
Mileage

Ag Supplies
Shop Supplies
Parts & Labor
Pest Control
SPED Transportation
Bookfair

Office Supplies
Admin Fee
Internet/Phone

Concession Supplies
Gym Cover

Supplies

Concession Stand Profit
Supplies

Sack Lunches

11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019

11/13/2019
11/4/2019

11/13/2019
11/13/2019
11/13/2019

11/4/2019
11/13/2019
11/13/2019

81.95
955.21
5,880.00
132.64
177.76
218.00
756.12
200.00
159.75
590.00
295.00
204.18
9,581.62
529.65
30.00
320.00
80.00
1,374.00
111.00
390.70
356.80
2.75
125.00
105.00
49.14
23.25
25.00
150.00
10.00
42.82
26.58
495.04
32.76
226.75
577.99
1,314.89
74.00
1,961.80
642.34
10.50
51.60
1,439.83
29,811.42

126.00
8,678.09
101.89
219.03
626.96
87.44



lowa FFA Association

lowa Girls H.S. Athletic Union
Market on 30

Martin Bros.

National FFA Organization
Outlaw Signs Graphics & Apparel
Post Prom

Project Lead the Way

R&R Septic Services, LLC
South Central Calhoun CSD
Southwest District FFA

Star Destinations

Walsworth

TOTAL

MANAGEMENT FUND

Community Insurance Agency Co.

TOTAL

SCHOOLHOUSE FUND
Carroll Control Systems,Inc.
Drees Co.

Drees Co.

GreatAmerica Financial Svcs.
TOTAL

NUTRITION FUND
Anderson Erickson Dairy
Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.
Glidden Grocery
Glidden-Ralston FFA

Keck Food Distribution
Keck Food Distribution
Martin Bros.

Matt Stork

TOTAL

Membership

VB Regional Game
Supplies

Supplies

FFA Convention

Avery Fundraiser
Concession Stand Profit
Participation Fee
Portable Restroom Rent
VB Scrimmage
Greenhand Fire-Up
Convention

Yearbook Final Payment

Workers Comp

Boiler Tear Down
Ice Maker

Labor & Parts
Copier Lease

Dairy Supplies
Bread Supplies
Supplies

Fruit
Commodities
Commodities
Supplies
Lunch Refund

11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/13/2019
11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/13/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/13/2019
11/13/2019
11/4/2019

11/4/2019

11/4/2019
11/4/2019
11/11/2019
11/6/2019

11/11/2019
11/11/2019
11/11/2019
11/11/2019
10/30/2019
11/11/2019
11/11/2019
10/24/2019

590.00
1,374.00
132.01
476.44
260.00
726.00
342.10
750.00
326.34
55.00
30.00
2,006.00
180.19
17,087.49

485.00
485.00

2,178.00
2,824.00
652.58
308.23
5,962.81

1,650.23
527.18
20.55
164.00
1,897.02
1,737.62
10,280.32
219.10
16,496.02



