Glidden-Ralston Community School District

P.O. Box 488 602 Idaho St. Glidden, IA 51443

Board of Education Meeting

November 18, 2019

Chorus Room 4:30 P.M.

Agenda-Retiring Board

1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:36 PM by President Schon.

2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Schon, Buss, Koehler, Thielen and Soyer. Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.

Staff Presentation - None

Consent Agenda

- 1. Approval of the agenda
- 2. Approval of the minutes
- 3. Approval of the bills
- 4. Approval of the financial reports
- 5. Approve open enrollment application(s)
- 6. Personnel issues

7. Fundraisers

Motion by Buss, seconded by Koehler to approve the consent agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried. There were no open enrollment application(s), personnel issues or fundraisers to approve.

Official Canvas of Votes

The official results of the resent election for school board members have been reported as follows:

Todd Koehler Received one hundred sixty-nine (169) votes Mike Schulze Received one hundred ninety-six (196) votes

Scattering Received sixteen (16) voted

Total Three hundred eighty-one (381) votes

To Fill Vacancy

Christopher J. Soyer Received two hundred twenty-one (221) votes

Scattering Received four (4) votes

Total Two hundred twenty-five (225) votes

Discussion Items

1. Review of ending balances for fiscal 2018-19

The Board reviewed the ending balances for all funds for fiscal year 2018-19.

Action Items

1. Adjourn the retiring board

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Koehler to adjourn the retiring Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The retiring board adjourned at 4:41 PM.

Tentative Agenda - New Board

1. Call to order - Board Secretary

The new Board was called to order by Board Secretary Denise Best at 4:42 PM.

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to the incoming Board members Chris Soyer, Mike Schulze and Todd Koehler.

2. Election of Board President

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to nominate Renee Schon as Board President.

Roll call vote for Renee Schon as Board President: Ayes: Schon, Koehler, Thielen, Soyer, Schulze Nays: none Motion carried. 5-0

3. Administer Oath to Newly Elected President

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office the newly elected Board President, Renee Schon.

4. Election of Board Vice-President

Motion by Thielen, seconded by Schulze to nominate Todd Koehler as Board Vice-President.

Roll call vote for Todd Koehler as Board Vice-President: Ayes: Schon, Koehler, Thielen, Soyer, Schulze. Nays: None

Motion carried 5-0

5. Administer Oath to Newly Elected Vice-President

Board Secretary Denise Best administered the oath of office to newly elected Board Vice-President, Todd Koehler.

6. Adopt Written Rules and Procedures for the conduct of Board Meeting

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to adopt Roberts Rules of Order for the conduct of Board meetings as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

7. Determine the time for regular School Board meetings

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to approve the 3rd Monday of each month at 4:30 PM for the regular Board meetings as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Oral Reports

1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum

There were no visitors present.

2. Principal - Mr. Troutman

• ISASP – Standardized Testing update

3. Superintendent - Mr. Lensch

- Booster Club new tarp system, school purchased new chairs
- Volleyball coaching update
- In town bus route update
- IASB Convention

4. For the "Good of the School" comments

Schon:

- Veterans Day Program
- All District Football Players & All Conference Volleyball Players
- High School Students and Board members attending the hockey game
- Students representing Glidden-Ralston at the Rewind Football/Volleyball event
- Kelsey Gray State Swim Meet

Mr. Lensch:

- Acknowledge Linda Buss for her 8 years of service to the School Board
- Jacky Sklenar for her work with the Cheer program

Discussion Items

1. Work session agenda

The Board discussed items to be on the work session agenda.

2. Operations sharing

Mr. Lensch discussed with the Board sharing a custodian with Paton-Churdan CSD. This would defray 20% of one salary.

3. Legislative Update

Mr. Lensch presented to the Board the updates concerning the new Legislative Session.

Action Items

1. SBRC Application

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the SBRC Application requesting the maximum on-time funding modified supplemental amount of spending authority in the amount of \$89,440.00 due to the increase in enrollment for the 2019-20 school year as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

2. Operations Sharing

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Schulze to approve the sharing of one custodian at 20% with Paton-Churdan CSD as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

3. Early graduation requests

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to approve the early graduation requests pending the completion of all requirements as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

<u>Adjournment</u>

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to adjourn the regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 5:35 PM

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be December 16, 2019 at 4:30 PM.

NOVEMBER BILLS GENERAL FUND

Ace Hardware	Maint. Supplies	11/13/2019	81.95
Amanda Maile	NSTA Conference	11/4/2019	955.21
Apple Inc	Tech Supplies	11/4/2019	5,880.00
Bomgaars	Maint. Supplies	11/4/2019	132.64
Briggs Inc.	Maint. Supplies	11/4/2019	177.76
CASH	Book Fair Change	11/4/2019	218.00
Carroll Community School	Parts & Labor	11/4/2019	756.12
Carroll Control Systems, Inc.	Water System Test	11/4/2019	200.00
Carroll Glass	Window Repair	11/4/2019	159.75
Carroll Refuse Service	Monthly Trash	11/13/2019	590.00
Carroll Refuse Service	Monthly Trash	11/13/2019	295.00
CenterPoint Energy Services	Utilities	11/4/2019	204.18
City Of Glidden	Utilities	11/13/2019	9,581.62
Counsel	Copies	11/4/2019	529.65
Culligan Water Conditioning	Rent	11/4/2019	30.00
Des Moines Area Comm College	STOP Class	11/4/2019	320.00
Doyle Hunt	DOT Physical	11/13/2019	80.00
Drees Co.	Water Fountain	11/4/2019	1,374.00
Feld Fire	Quarterly Sec. Monitoring	11/4/2019	111.00
Glidden Grocery	Supplies	11/13/2019	390.70
Heartland Area Ed Agency 11	FastBridge Access	11/13/2019	356.80
Iowa Communications Network	Internet	11/13/2019	2.75
Iowa School Finance Information Service	Fall Workshop	11/13/2019	125.00
Iowa State University	Registration	11/4/2019	105.00
Julie Leonard	Mileage	11/4/2019	49.14
Kabel Business Services	Admin Fee	11/13/2019	23.25
Kelsie Richardson	Mand Reporter	11/4/2019	25.00
Laminatior.com	Roller	11/4/2019	150.00
Learning Without Tears	SPED Supplies	11/4/2019	10.00
Linde Equipment Co.,inc.	Maint. Supplies	11/13/2019	42.82
Market on 30	Supplies	11/13/2019	26.58
Martin Bros.	Maint Supplies	11/13/2019	495.04
Mary Ann Borkowski	Mileage	11/4/2019	32.76
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.	Ag Supplies	11/13/2019	226.75
Midwest Wholesale Building	Shop Supplies	11/13/2019	577.99
O'Halloran International,Inc.	Parts & Labor	11/13/2019	1,314.89
Presto-X	Pest Control	11/13/2019	74.00
Region XII	SPED Transportation	11/13/2019	1,961.80
Scholastic Book Fairs	Bookfair	11/13/2019	642.34
Storey Kenworthy	Office Supplies	11/13/2019	10.50
Timberline Billing Service LLC	Admin Fee	11/13/2019	51.60
Western Iowa Networks	Internet/Phone	11/4/2019	1,439.83
TOTAL	memer/Fnone	11/4/2019	29,811.42
			29,011.42
ACTIVITY FUND Comes Investments	Concession Supplies	11/12/2010	126.00
Coverments	Concession Supplies	11/13/2019	
Covermaster	Gym Cover	11/13/2019	8,678.09
Fareway C. B. Boostor Club	Supplies	11/13/2019	101.89
G-R Booster Club	Concession Stand Profit	11/4/2019	219.03
Glidden Beleten Comme School	Supplies	11/13/2019	626.96
Glidden-Ralston Comm School	Sack Lunches	11/13/2019	87.44

Iowa FFA Association	Membership	11/13/2019	590.00
Iowa Girls H.S. Athletic Union	VB Regional Game	11/4/2019	1,374.00
Market on 30	Supplies	11/13/2019	132.01
Martin Bros.	Supplies	11/13/2019	476.44
National FFA Organization	FFA Convention	11/4/2019	260.00
Outlaw Signs Graphics & Apparel	Avery Fundraiser	11/13/2019	726.00
Post Prom	Concession Stand Profit	11/4/2019	342.10
Project Lead the Way	Participation Fee	11/4/2019	750.00
R&R Septic Services, LLC	Portable Restroom Rent	11/4/2019	326.34
South Central Calhoun CSD	VB Scrimmage	11/4/2019	55.00
Southwest District FFA	Greenhand Fire-Up	11/13/2019	30.00
Star Destinations	Convention	11/13/2019	2,006.00
Walsworth	Yearbook Final Payment	11/4/2019	180.19
TOTAL			17,087.49
MANAGEMENT FUND			
Community Insurance Agency Co.	Workers Comp	11/4/2019	485.00
TOTAL			485.00
SCHOOLHOUSE FUND			
Carroll Control Systems, Inc.	Boiler Tear Down	11/4/2019	2,178.00
Drees Co.	Ice Maker	11/4/2019	2,824.00
Drees Co.	Labor & Parts	11/11/2019	652.58
GreatAmerica Financial Svcs.	Copier Lease	11/6/2019	308.23
TOTAL			5,962.81
NUTRITION FUND			
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Dairy Supplies	11/11/2019	1,650.23
Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.	Bread Supplies	11/11/2019	527.18
Glidden Grocery	Supplies	11/11/2019	20.55
Glidden-Ralston FFA	Fruit	11/11/2019	164.00
Keck Food Distribution	Commodities	10/30/2019	1,897.02
Keck Food Distribution	Commodities	11/11/2019	1,737.62
Martin Bros.	Supplies	11/11/2019	10,280.32
Matt Stork	Lunch Refund	10/24/2019	219.10
TOTAL			16,496.02